

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 7080 of 2025****PAYOSHANI W/O ROHIT ASHOK VASHNEY AND D/O SHYAM SUNDER
LODHA (AGRAWAL)****Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.****Appearance:****MR ARJUNSINGH B CHAUHAN(11510) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MR MANAN MAHETA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1****CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR****Date : 30/07/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate appearing for the petitioner and learned APP for respondent No.1 – State of Gujarat.

By way of present petition under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the BNSS, the petitioner has sought quashing of the proceedings of Criminal Case No.11135/2025 pending before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ahmedabad City arising out of the FIR being CR No.11191031240323 of 2024 registered with Shahibaug Police Station, Ahmedabad City filed at the instance of respondent No.2 herein – original complainant for the offences under Sections 294(b), 506(2) and 114 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

Perusing the record it appears that petitioner is the wife of respondent No.2 and general and vague allegations have been made and specific allegation against the petitioner is that on

31.01.2024, when the accused persons had come to circuit house at Shahibaug in connection of giving divorce to the daughter of one of the accused, at that time, the complainant was allegedly threatened to be enroped in the false cases and that he will have to go to Jharkhand for attending court cases.

Considering the aforesaid fact and the fact that since long matrimonial dispute is going on between the parties, petition deserves consideration.

Hence, **RULE** returnable on **06.10.2025**.

Learned APP waives service of notice of Rule for and on behalf of the respondent No.1 – State of Gujarat.

Respondent No.2 to be served through the concerned police station.

In the meantime, there shall be **ad-interim relief** in terms of **paragraph No.19(C)** of the petition **qua the present petitioner only**.

Direct service is permitted.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR, J.)

Ajay